

**Special Case No.142/2024**

**S.T. No.01/2025**

Present : Shri P C Karmakar (WB00651)

Judge, Special Court,

**Alipurduar.**

Order No. 10

dt.06.01.2025.

Accused persons, namely, **1] Bablu Mia, 2] Jaidul Islam @ Jayidul Haque @ Jahidul Islam, 3] Manir Hossen @ Fakir, 4] Majibul Islam @ Hossain @ Mozibul Islam @ Mojibul Haque** are produced from JC and remanded till next date.

Today is fixed for appearance and consideration of charge.

Learned respective Advocates for the accused persons are present.

Ld. Special P.P., namely, Mr Debrajan Bannerjee is also present.

Heard both sides.

Now, the case record is taken up for consideration of charge. Fresh Vakalatnama is filed for the accused No. 4, rest three accused persons are represented by Ld Advocate, namely, Kaushik Banik through Legal Aid.

Perused the materials on record as well as on C.D.

Considered.

It reveals to me that there is every reason to believe that the accused persons, namely, **1] Bablu Mia, 2] Jaidul Islam @ Jayidul Haque @ Jahidul Islam, 3] Manir Hossen @ Fakir, 4] Majibul Islam @ Hossain @ Mozibul Islam @ Mojibul Haque** have committed offence punishable under Section **137(2)/140(3)/70(2)/103(1)//238(a)/61(2)(a)/3(5) of BNS & section 6 of POCSO Act** which this Court is competent to try and punish adequately and within cognizance of this Special Court.

Hence, charge under Section **137(2)/140(3)/70(2)/103(1)//238(a)/61(2)(a)/3(5) of BNS & section 6 of POCSO Act** against the above named **four accused persons** is framed.

The charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused person in Vernacular to which they individually pleaded not guilty by saying “Ami nirdosh” and claimed to be tried.

The charge so framed in a separate sheet be kept in the record.

Fix **01.02.2025** for evidence of the complainant.

Issue summons accordingly.

Dictated & corrected  
by me ;

Judge, Special Court,  
**Alipurduar.**

Judge, Special Court,  
**Alipurduar.**